



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 899/2017**

PRAMOD KUMAR GUPTA

..... Appellant

Through:

versus

TARA CHAND GUPTA

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Karamveer Singh, Adv. alongwith
respondent and surety in person

CORAM:

SH. VIRENDER BHATT (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

01.11.2017

Respondent, Tara Chand Gupta, present in person alongwith counsel and surety, namely, Rohit Mittal, S/o Sh. Shyam Sundar, R/o 3/254, Anaaj Mandi, Shahdara, New Delhi-110032.

Personal bond of the respondent in the sum of Rs.25,000/- filed.

Surety bond in the sum of Rs.25,000/- alongwith affidavit and copy of RC of vehicle bearing registration no.DL 3CCK6097 (Make: Maruti Swift Dzire LXI (Option) Model:2015) filed by the surety, Rohit Mittal. Original RC seen & returned.

Surety, namely, Rohit Mittal is identified by counsel for respondent.

Personal bond/Surety bond alongwith copy of RC of vehicle are hereby accepted.

CRL.A. 899/2017

1/2



Let an intimation be sent to the concerned Transport Authority about the factum of the abovesaid vehicle having being kept as security by Surety, Rohit Mittal in the above appeal. The concerned Transport authority is directed not to register any sale or transfer of the abovesaid vehicle in favour of any other person till further orders of this Court and make necessary entry in its record to this effect.

List the appeal before the Hon'ble Court on date already fixed i.e. 06.12.2017.

VIRENDER BHATT (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

NOVEMBER 01, 2017
dsn

CRL.A. 899/2017

2/2