



1# \$~

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 899/2017**

PRAMOD KUMAR GUPTA

..... Appellant

Represented by: **Mr. Vikas Kumar, Advocate.**

versus

TARA CHAND GUPTA

..... Respondent

Represented by: **Ms. Rajni Gupta, APP for State.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MUKTA GUPTA

ORDER

% **14.05.2018**

Crl. M.A. Nos. 6652-6653/2018 (release of original documents)

1. By these applications applicants seek release of the original documents furnished as surety bonds by the applicants during the course of trial in favour of Tara Chand Gupta, respondent herein.
2. Original documents as sought to be got released by Sandeep Gupta and Neeraj Gupta have been verified by the State.
3. Learned APP for the State submits that the registration certificate for Wagon R Car bearing No.DL 2CAC 7548 and the voter ID card of Sandeep Gupta is available on the trial court record. Further in respect of Neeraj Gupta, original registration certificate of the car bearing No.DL 4C 91 368 is available on the trial court record.
4. Considering the documents furnished by Sandeep Gupta and Neeraj Gupta as surety and that during the pendency of the present appeal, after

CRL.A. 899/2017

Page 1 of 2



leave to appeal was granted the respondent furnished fresh personal bond and the surety bond to the satisfaction of the Joint Registrar (Judicial) of this Court on 1st November, 2017, this Court deems it fit to allow the applications.

5. Accordingly the applications are disposed of directing Registry to release the original documents sought by the applicants.

MUKTA GUPTA, J.

MAY 14, 2018

‘vn’

CRL.A. 899/2017

Page 2 of 2