



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 899/2017

PRAMOD KUMAR GUPTA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sandeep Mishra, Mr. Surbhit
Nandan, Mr. Ayush Vardhan and Ms.
Nandika Vyas, Advocates.

versus

TARA CHAND GUPTA

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

%

02.07.2026

CRL.M.A. 18590/2026

1. The present application has been filed under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 on behalf of the surety of the appellant/accused seeking discharge/release of the surety bond furnished *vide* order dated 01.11.2017.

2. The learned counsel for the applicant draws the attention of this Court to the order dated 28.04.2026 as per which the appeal itself has been disposed of.



3. In view of the above, the present application is allowed and the surety is discharged.

4. The condition imposed by this Court as per order 01.11.2017 shall also stand vacated.

5. The application stands disposed of.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

JULY 02, 2026

kd